

MOTION FILED
NOV 13 2015

No. 15-471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT LEGAL INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
THE COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION DES
ÉLEVEURS DE CANARDS ET D'OIES DU
QUÉBEC, HVFG LLC, AND HOT'S
RESTAURANT GROUP, INC., AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL TENENBAUM
Counsel of Record

THE OFFICE OF MICHAEL TENENBAUM, ESQ.
1431 Ocean Avenue, Suite 400
Santa Monica, California 90401-2136
(310) 919-3194
mt@post.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Association des Éleveurs de
Canards et d'Oies du Québec, HVFG LLC, and Hot's
Restaurant Group, Inc.*

BLANK PAGE

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Split Among the Circuits Over the Application of This Court’s Leading Precedents on Whether an Extraterritorial Regulation Is Unconstitutional When It Blocks Interstate Commerce Based on Out- of-State Conduct <i>Other</i> Than Pricing.....	3
II. Recent Decisions from the Ninth and Tenth Circuits Now Allow States to Project Their Legislation Beyond Their Borders to Dictate the Production Methods to Be Used in <i>Other</i> States and Countries in the Supply of Wholesome Commodities in Interstate Commerce	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association des Éleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	3
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Harris</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	11
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
740 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3..... 4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25981 5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25982 5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 2599611

MISCELLANEOUS

Dan Fisher, *California Reaches Beyond Its
Borders With Rules, From Ethanol to Eggs*,
FORBES.COM, Dec. 20, 2013, last viewed at
[http://www.forbes.com/sites/danielfisher/20
13/12/20/california-reaches-beyond-borders-
with-its-rules-from-ethanol-to-eggs/](http://www.forbes.com/sites/danielfisher/2013/12/20/california-reaches-beyond-borders-with-its-rules-from-ethanol-to-eggs/).....11
